BOROUGH OF RIDLEY PARK DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO 2024-1

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF RIDLEY PARK, DELAWARE COUNTY, PENSYLVANIA, FIXING THE TAX RATE FOR THE YEAR OF 2024 AMENDED BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Ridley Park (the "Borough") after public hearing in an effort to preserve the health, safety and welfare of its residents, and comply with the applicable Borough Code sections, believes it to be in the best interest of the residents of the Borough to levy real estate taxes as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the express intent and purposes of this ordinance is to set the annual real estate tax rate under 8 Pa. C.S.A § 1311. upon adoption of the amended annual budget; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Code at 8 Pa.C.S.A 1302(a) authorizes the Borough to levy a tax not exceeding 30 mills for general purpose as elaborated therein; and

WHEREAS, in conjunction with preparing the 2024 annual budget, the Borough Council has determined that the tax rate for 2024 shall be fixed at 6.5 mills for general purposes; and

WHEREAS the Borough Council has adopted an amended annual budget for 2024 and now must levy taxes for 2024 to fund the amended annual budget; and

NOW, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Ridley Park, Delaware County, Pennsylvania as follows:

SECTION 1. A tax is hereby levied on all property within the Borough of Ridley Park, Delaware County, Pennsylvania, subject to tax action for the fiscal year 2024 as follows:

a. The Total Tax Rate for general purposes and for debt service is the total sum of six point five (6.5) mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.

SECTION 2. The real estate transfer tax of one-half of one percent (0.5) shall be re-enacted for the fiscal year 2024.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to 53 P.S. § 6924.301.1, the Emergency and Local Service Tax in the amount of Fifty-Two Dollars (\$52.00) on each person employed in the Borough earning in excess of \$12,000 per year shall be re-enacted as the Local Services Tax as set forth in Ordinance 619 and incorporated herein by reference for the year 2024.

SECTION 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances that are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. All of the above sections shall be effective February 6th, 2024, and remain in effect until December 31, 2024.

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and a second
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	APPLIC FO	2010 22	PROJECT NUMBER:
MS-339 (Rev 04/09)	COUNT		24-23420-001-CA
SECTION 1: To be completed by Municipality. Upon completion submit to the County			
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that we, the Officials of Ridley Park Borough			
Delaware County, Pennsylvania, in Regular Session, do hereby make application to the County for an			
allocation of County Liquid Fuels Tax Funds.			
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Carrryover to 2025			
TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST:		ALLOCATION RI	EQUESTED: \$7,614.00
It is certified by the Municipality and the officers who execute this application that all materials used and work done hereunder shall conform to the current Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Specifications and that all work will be done within the legal right of way or with permission of the abutting property owners.			
		DULY ADOPTED	DN (Date): 1 / 1 / 6 / 2024
ATTEST: (Seal)	NO	Signature of Municipa	1. Officials
SIGNATURE – SECRETARY/CITY CLERK			
Ridley/Park Borough			
NAME OF MUNICIPALITY 105 E Ward St, Ridley Park, PA 19078			
ADDRESS			
SECTION 2: To be completed by County Officials. Upon completion submit to the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation			
WHEREAS, the County Officials of Dela	aware	Coun	ty, having been presented with the foregoing
application for the expenditure of County Liquid Fuels Tax Funds for improvements as indicated above.			
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED , that we, the said Officials, in Regular Session, agree on behalf of said County to contribute the amount listed below from the County Liquid Fuels Tax Funds toward the above specified project provided that all work done shall conform to the current Pennsylvania Department of Transporation Specifications.			
DULY ADOPTED ON (Date): /	1	ALLOCATION AI	PPROVED: \$
ATTEST: (Scal)		Signature of County (Officials
SIGNATURE COUNTY CLERK			
ADDRESS			
SECTION 3: To be completed by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation			
APPROVED:		DATE:	/ /
MUNICIPAL SERVIC	ES REPRESENTATIVE		· ·
Original: District Office cc:	Municipality /	1	cc: County / /